

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

DAVID POMMEREHN
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1225 I Street, N.W., #550
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-552-6368

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
Counsel of Record
PETER B. SIEGAL
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. RECONSTITUTING THE BUREAU IN THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH WOULD RESULT IN A STATUTE CONGRESS WOULD NEVER HAVE ENACTED.	5
A. Congress Prized The Bureau’s Independence Over Its Single- Director Leadership.	6
B. The Bureau Exercises Powers Congress Has Long Declined To Delegate To The Executive Branch.	8
C. Congress Insulated The Bureau From Legislative Oversight In A Manner It Would Not Have Approved For An Executive Agency.	12
D. A Multi-Member Commission Would Have Been Congress’s Obvious Second Choice.	14
II. DODD-FRANK’S SEVERABILITY CLAUSE DOES NOT PERMIT THIS COURT TO ENACT A STRUCTURE CONGRESS WOULD NOT HAVE CHOSEN.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Merely Invalidating The Removal Provision Would Be Inadequate To Remedy The Bureau’s Structure.	17
B. Congress’s Specific Intentions With Respect To CFPB’s Independence Overwhelm Any “Presumption” The Severability Clause Could Create.	18
C. This Court Lacks The Power To Enact An Alternative Congress Would Not Have Enacted.....	20
III. IF THE BUREAU’S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE COURT SHOULD STAY ITS JUDGMENT TO ALLOW CONGRESS TO ACT.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	3, 5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	7
<i>Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	20
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 22, 25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	6, 25
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	15
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	18
<i>United States v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 103 S. Ct. 200 (1982).....	24
<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const., Art I, § 1	4
12 U.S.C. § 242	9
12 U.S.C. § 5302	17
12 U.S.C. § 5481	10
12 U.S.C. § 5491	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5512	6, 7, 10
12 U.S.C. § 5536	10
12 U.S.C. § 5581	10
15 U.S.C. § 45	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

51 Cong. Rec. 10,376 (1914)	9
155 Cong. Rec. 30,826 (2009)	19
156 Cong. Rec. 8931 (2010)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 74-742 (1935).....	9
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (as passed by House, Dec. 11, 2009)	19
Senate Committee on Government Operations, <i>Study on Federal Regulation II: Congressional Oversight of Regulatory Agencies</i> , S. Doc. No. 26, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	12
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alison Frankel, <i>CFPB's Controversial Structure Looms Over Leadership Showdown</i> , Reuters (Nov. 27, 2017) (https://tinyurl.com/ux3cgn2)	15
Bipartisan Policy Center, <i>Analysis of the Nominations Process for Financial Regulators</i> (Apr. 4, 2013) (https://tinyurl.com/qu8ab4t)	2, 14
CFPB, <i>Building the CFPB</i> (https://tinyurl.com/v24tvwl) (last visited Dec. 13, 2019).....	10
David G. Savage, <i>Court Rules Obama Recess Appointments Unconstitutional</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 25, 2013) (https://tinyurl.com/sc9uo87).....	15
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Unsafe at Any Rate</i> , Democracy (Summer 2007), (perma.cc/52X3-892V).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FirstResearch.com, <i>Consumer Lending Industry Profile</i> (Aug. 26, 2019) (https://tinyurl.com/rrk6tkl)	23
Gerhard Casper, <i>An Essay in Separation of Powers: Some Early Versions and Practices</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211 (1989).....	8
Henry B. Hogue et al., Cong. Research Serv., R43391, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017).....	9
Jim Puzzanghera, <i>GOP Stalls Confirmation of Consumer Agency Nominee</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 7, 2011) (https://tinyurl.com/u5dbjzm).....	15
John Ydstie, <i>5 Years Later, Legacy of Financial Overhaul Still Being Weighed</i> , NPR (July 21, 2015) (https://tinyurl.com/sbsz45o)	19
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2009).....	18
Renae Merle, <i>Mick Mulvaney Fires All 25 Members of Consumer Watchdog’s Advisory Board</i> , Wash. Post (June 6, 2018).....	15
